

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
HOUSTON DIVISION**

**FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION,**

**Plaintiff,**

**v.**

**U.S. ANESTHESIA PARTNERS, INC., et al.,**

**Defendants.**

**Case No.: 4:23-CV-03560-KH**

**Plaintiff Federal Trade Commission's Opposition to  
U.S. Anesthesia Partners, Inc.'s Motion to Dismiss**

## Table of Contents

Summary of Argument .....	1
Nature and Stage of Proceedings .....	2
Issues to be Decided by the Court.....	3
Factual Background .....	3
Standard of Review.....	6
Argument .....	7
I. The FTC’s Claims Are Properly in Federal Court.....	7
A. Section 13(b) authorizes the FTC to seek a permanent injunction without filing an administrative proceeding .....	8
1. The plain text of Section 13(b) permits the FTC to enforce the antitrust laws in federal court.....	9
2. Traditional tools of statutory interpretation confirm that a parallel administrative proceeding is not required.....	12
B. The complaint plausibly alleges reason to believe USAP is violating or “about to violate” the law .....	14
1. The complaint alleges ongoing violations .....	15
2. The complaint alleges a reasonable likelihood of future violations .....	17
II. The Complaint States Valid Antitrust Claims .....	20
A. The complaint states claims for monopolization .....	20
1. The complaint plausibly alleges that USAP possesses monopoly power.....	21
2. The complaint plausibly alleges anticompetitive conduct .....	27
3. The complaint plausibly alleges a conspiracy to monopolize .....	29
B. The complaint states claims under Section 7 of the Clayton Act .....	29
C. The complaint states a claim against USAP’s price-setting arrangements.....	31
D. The complaint states a “standalone” Section 5 claim broader than its Sherman or Clayton Act claims .....	34
Conclusion .....	35

**Table of Authorities**

**Cases**

*Abbott v. BP Expl. & Prod. Inc.*,  
781 F. Supp. 2d 453 (S.D. Tex. 2011)..... 7

*ADT, L.L.C. v. Richmond*,  
18 F.4th 149 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 13

*Alaska v. United States*,  
545 U.S. 75 (2005)..... 11

*AMG Cap. Mgmt., LLC v. FTC*,  
593 U.S. 67 (2021)..... passim

*Apani Sw., Inc. v. Coca-Cola Enters., Inc.*,  
300 F.3d 620 (5th Cir. 2002) ..... 21, 22

*Assoc. Radio Serv. Co. v. Page Airways, Inc.*,  
624 F.2d 1342 (5th Cir. 1980) ..... 27

*Atl. Refin. Co. v. FTC*,  
381 U.S. 357 (1965)..... 34

*BBL, Inc. v. City of Angola*,  
809 F.3d 317 (7th Cir. 2015) ..... 17

*Behrend v. Comcast Corp.*,  
No. 03-cv-6604, 2012 WL 1231794 (E.D. Pa. Apr. 12, 2012)..... 28

*Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly*,  
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 7

*BRFHH Shreveport, LLC v. Willis Knighton Med. Ctr.*,  
176 F. Supp. 3d 606 (W.D. La. 2016) ..... 27, 28

*BRFHH Shreveport, LLC v. Willis-Knighton Med. Ctr.*,  
49 F.4th 520 (5th Cir. 2022) ..... 24, 31, 32

*Brown Shoe Co. v. United States*,  
370 U.S. 294 (1962)..... 29, 30

*Catalano, Inc. v. Target Sales, Inc.*,  
446 U.S. 643 (1980)..... 32

*Chi. Bridge & Iron Co. v. FTC*,  
534 F.3d 410 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 30, 31

*Citizen Publ’g Co. v. United States*,  
394 U.S. 131 (1969)..... 33

*Clean Water Opportunities, Inc. v. Willamette Valley Co.*,  
759 F. App'x 244 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 28

*Colony Ins. Co. v. Peachtree Constr., Ltd.*,  
647 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2011) ..... 6

*Constr. Cost Data, LLC v. Gordian Grp., Inc.*,  
No. CV H-16-114, 2017 WL 2266993 (S.D. Tex. Apr. 24, 2017) ..... 21, 23

*Cont'l Ore Co. v. Union Carbide & Carbon Corp.*,  
370 U.S. 690 (1962)..... 17

*Copperweld Corp. v. Indep. Tube Corp.*,  
467 U.S. 752 (1984)..... 29

*Credit Bureau Repts., Inc. v. Retail Credit Co.*,  
358 F. Supp. 780 (S.D. Tex. 1971)..... 30

*David B. Turner Builders LLC v. Weyerhaeuser Co.*,  
603 F. Supp. 3d 459 (S.D. Miss. 2022) ..... 29

*Dresses for Less, Inc. v. CIT Grp./Com. Servs., Inc.*,  
No. 01-CIV-2669 (WHP), 2002 WL 31164482 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 30, 2002) ..... 28

*E.I. du Pont de Nemours & Co. v. FTC*,  
729 F.2d 128 (2d Cir. 1984) ..... 34

*Eastman Kodak Co. v. Image Tech. Servs., Inc.*,  
504 U.S. 451 (1992)..... 20

*Eastman v. Quest Diagnostics, Inc.*,  
No. 15-cv-00415-WHO, 2016 WL 1640465 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 26, 2016)..... 28

*Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.*,  
67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023) ..... 27

*FTC v. AdvoCare Int'l, LP*,  
No. 4:19-CV-715-SDJ, 2020 WL 6741968 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 16, 2020)..... 18, 19

*FTC v. Am. Future Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 20-cv-2266, 2021 WL 3185777 (E.D. Pa. July 26, 2021) ..... 9, 10

*FTC v. Brown Shoe Co.*,  
384 U.S. 316 (1966)..... 34

*FTC v. Commonwealth Mktg. Grp., Inc.*,  
72 F. Supp. 2d 530 (W.D. Pa. 1999)..... 9

*FTC v. Credit Bureau Ctr., LLC*,  
937 F.3d 764 (7th Cir. 2019) ..... 19

*FTC v. Educare Ctr. Servs., Inc.*,  
433 F. Supp. 3d 1008 (W.D. Tex. 2020) ..... passim

*FTC v. Evans Prods. Co.*,  
775 F.2d 1084 (9th Cir. 1985) ..... 13, 19

*FTC v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
581 F. Supp. 3d 34 (D.D.C. 2022)..... 17, 21, 25, 28

*FTC v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
560 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2021)..... 16

*FTC v. H.J. Heinz Co.*,  
246 F.3d 708 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8

*FTC v. H.N. Singer*,  
668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) ..... 9, 12

*FTC v. Hackensack Meridian Health, Inc.*,  
No. 20-cv-18140, 2021 WL 4145062 (D.N.J. Aug. 4, 2021)..... 31

*FTC v. Ind. Fed’n of Dentists*,  
476 U.S. 447 (1986)..... 2, 7, 22, 34

*FTC v. Nat’l Urological Grp., Inc.*,  
80 F.4th 1236 (11th Cir. 2023) ..... 10

*FTC v. Neora LLC*,  
552 F. Supp. 3d 628 (N.D. Tex. 2021) ..... passim

*FTC v. Proctor & Gamble Co.*,  
386 U.S. 568 (1967)..... 31

*FTC v. ProMedica Health Sys., Inc.*,  
No. 3:11-CV-47, 2011 WL 1219281 (N.D. Ohio Mar. 29, 2011)..... 24

*FTC v. Pukke*,  
53 F.4th 80 (4th Cir. 2022) ..... 10

*FTC v. Roomster Corp.*,  
654 F. Supp. 3d 244 (S.D.N.Y. 2023) ..... 20

*FTC v. Shire ViroPharma, Inc.*,  
917 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 2019) ..... 19, 20

*FTC v. Staples, Inc.*,  
970 F. Supp. 1066 (D.D.C. 1997)..... 23

*FTC v. SuperTherm Inc.*,  
No. CV-20-08190-PCT-DWL, 2021 WL 3419035 (D. Ariz. Aug. 5, 2021) ..... 10

*FTC v. Surescripts, LLC*,  
424 F. Supp. 3d 92 (D.D.C. 2020)..... 13

*FTC v. Surescripts, LLC*,  
No. CV 19-1080 (JDB), 2023 WL 2707866 (D.D.C. Mar. 30, 2023)..... 25

*FTC v. Sw. Sunsites, Inc.*,  
665 F.2d 711 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 12, 14

*FTC v. Texaco, Inc.*,  
393 U.S. 223 (1968)..... 34

*FTC v. U.S. Oil & Gas Corp.*,  
748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) ..... 9

*FTC v. Vyera Pharms., LLC*,  
479 F. Supp. 3d 31 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) ..... 16, 17

*FTC v. Walmart Inc.*,  
No. 22-cv-3372, 2023 WL 2646741 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 27, 2023) ..... 17, 20

*Geneva Pharms. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs. Inc.*,  
386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004) ..... 22

*Heattransfer Corp. v. Volkswagenwerk, A. G.*,  
553 F.2d 964 (5th Cir. 1977) ..... 23

*Hornsby Oil Co. v. Champion Spark Plug Co.*,  
714 F.2d 1384 (5th Cir. 1983) ..... 23

*Illumina, Inc. v. FTC*,  
88 F.4th 1036 (5th Cir. 2023) ..... 14

*In re AndroGel Antitrust Litig. (No. II)*,  
No. 1:09-MD-2084-TWT, 2018 WL 2984873 (N.D. Ga. June 14, 2018)..... 32

*In re Mun. Bond Reporting Antitrust Litig.*,  
672 F.2d 436 (5th Cir. 1982) ..... 23

*In re Pool Prods. Distrib. Mkt. Antitrust Litig.*,  
940 F. Supp. 2d 367 (E.D. La. 2013)..... 22, 25

*Jones v. Cain*,  
600 F.3d 527 (5th Cir. 2010) ..... 13

*Kaplan v. Burroughs Corp.*,  
611 F.2d 286 (9th Cir. 1979)..... 23

*LePage’s Inc. v. 3M*,  
324 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 2003) ..... 27

*N. Tex. Specialty Physicians v. FTC*,  
528 F.3d 346 (5th Cir. 2008) ..... 33

*Optronic Techs., Inc. v. Ningbo Sunny Elec. Co.*,  
20 F.4th 466 (9th Cir. 2021) ..... 23

*Petrobras Am., Inc. v. Samsung Heavy Indus. Co., Ltd.*,  
9 F.4th 247 (5th Cir. 2021) ..... 7

*ProMedica Health Sys., Inc. v. FTC*,  
749 F.3d 559 (6th Cir. 2014) ..... 31

*Republic of Iraq v. Beaty*,  
556 U.S. 848 (2009)..... 11

*Reveal Chat Holdco, LLC v. Facebook, Inc.*,  
471 F. Supp. 3d 981 (N.D. Cal. 2020)..... 16

*Rothery Storage & Van Co. v. Atlas Van Lines, Inc.*,  
792 F.2d 210 (D.C. Cir. 1986)..... 23

*Spitzer v. Saint Francis Hosp.*,  
94 F. Supp. 2d 399 (S.D.N.Y. 2000) ..... 32

*Standard Oil Co. v. United States*,  
221 U.S. 1 (1911)..... 28

*Taylor Publ’g Co. v. Jostens, Inc.*,  
216 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2000) ..... 28

*Times-Picayune Pub. Co. v. United States*,  
345 U.S. 594 (1953)..... 23

*United States v. E. I du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
353 U.S. 586 (1957)..... 16, 31

*United States v. E. I. du Pont de Nemours & Co.*,  
351 U.S. 377 (1956)..... 21

*United States v. Grinnell Corp.*,  
384 U.S. 563 (1966)..... 21, 25, 27

*United States v. Healthco, Inc.*,  
387 F. Supp. 258 (S.D.N.Y.) ..... 30

*United States v. ITT Cont’l Baking Co.*,  
420 U.S. 223 (1975)..... 16

*United States v. Jerrold Elecs. Corp.*,  
187 F. Supp. 545 (E.D. Pa. 1960)..... 30

<i>United States v. Jindal</i> , No. 4:20-CR-00358, 2021 WL 5578687 (E.D. Tex. Nov. 29, 2021) .....	32
<i>United States v. JS &amp; A Grp., Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	8, 9, 13
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	25, 27, 28
<i>United States v. Morrow</i> , 266 U.S. 531 (1925) .....	11
<i>United States v. Nat’l Dynamics Corp.</i> , 525 F. Supp. 380 (S.D.N.Y. 1981) .....	10, 12
<i>United States v. Phila. Nat’l Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963) .....	30
<i>United States v. Socony-Vacuum Oil Co.</i> , 310 U.S. 150 (1940) .....	33
<i>Va. Excelsior Mills, Inc. v. FTC</i> , 256 F.2d 538 (4th Cir. 1958) .....	33
<i>Wampler v. Sw. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 597 F.3d 741 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	22
<i>Warren v. New Orleans Police Dep’t</i> , No. 92-cv-2037, 1992 WL 245655 (E.D. La. Sept. 11, 1992) .....	13
<i>Z Techs. Corp. v. Lubrizol Corp.</i> , 753 F.3d 594 (6th Cir. 2014) .....	16
<b><u>Statutes</u></b>	
15 U.S.C. § 1 .....	2, 32
15 U.S.C. § 18 .....	2, 30
15 U.S.C. § 2 .....	21
15 U.S.C. § 45(a) .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 53(b) .....	1, 8, 14
<b><u>Other Authorities</u></b>	
Phillip E. Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, <i>Antitrust Law</i> (2023) .....	28, 29
S. Rep. 93-151 (1973) .....	13
U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, <i>Horizontal Merger Guidelines</i> (Aug. 19, 2010) .....	31



U.S. Dep’t of Justice & FTC, *Merger Guidelines* (Dec. 18, 2023) ..... 30, 31

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 18..... 18
